

IN THE SUPREME COURT

STATE OF ARIZONA

HOPI TRIBE, et al.

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

ARIZONA SNOWBOWL RESORT
LIMITED PARTNERSHIP

Defendants-Appellees,

Supreme Court
No. CV-18-0057-PR

Court of Appeals, Division One
Case No. 1-CA-CV 16-0521

Coconino County Superior Court
Case No. S0300CV201100701

**BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* GOLDWATER INSTITUTE
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

**Scharf-Norton Center for
Constitutional Litigation at the
GOLDWATER INSTITUTE**
Timothy Sandefur (033670)
500 E. Coronado Rd.
Phoenix, Arizona 85004
(602) 462-5000
Litigation@goldwaterinstitute.org
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	i
Table of Authorities	ii
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. THE TORT OF PUBLIC NUISANCE IS DANGEROUSLY VAGUE AND SHOULD BE CAREFULLY LIMITED TO AVOID ABUSE.	2
A. Due Process Requires That The Law Be Clear Enough That People Can Know What Is Forbidden.	2
B. Nobody Knows What A Public Nuisance Is.	7
C. States Have Increasingly Abused Their Public Nuisance Authority Due To This Vagueness.	10
II. THIS COURT SHOULD NOT ALLOW SUBJECTIVE PERSONAL OFFENSE—WHATEVER ITS SOURCE—TO SATISFY THE STANDING REQUIREMENT FOR PUBLIC NUISANCE.	12
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Arizona Public Integrity Alliance, et al. v. Maricopa Cnty. Special Health Care Dist., et al.</i> , No. CV-15-0336-PR	1
<i>Armory Park Neighborhood Ass’n v. Episcopal Cmty. Servs. in Ariz.</i> , 148 Ariz. 1 (1985).....	10
<i>Arthur Andersen LLP v. United States</i> , 544 U.S. 696 (2005).....	6
<i>Aspen 528, LLC v. City of Flagstaff</i> , No. CV-12-0422-PR	1
<i>Beatty v. Kurtz</i> , 27 U.S. (2 Pet.) 566 (1829)	15
<i>BMW of N. Am., Inc. v. Gore</i> , 517 U.S. 559 (1996)	6
<i>Carpenter v. Boyles</i> , 196 S.E. 850 (N.C. 1938).....	13
<i>City of Chicago v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 823 N.E.2d 126 (Ill. App. 2005).....	9
<i>City of Festus v. Werner</i> , 656 S.W.2d 286 (Mo. App. 1983)	13
<i>City of Milwaukee v. Milbrew, Inc.</i> , 3 N.W.2d 386 (1942)	13
<i>City of San Diego v. U.S. Gypsum Co.</i> , 35 Cal. Rptr. 2d 876 (Cal. App. 1994)	7
<i>City of Tucson v. Stewart</i> , 45 Ariz. 36 (1935)	6
<i>Comer v. Murphy Oil USA</i> , 585 F.3d 855 (5th Cir. 2009), <i>vacated</i> 598 F.3d 208 (5th Cir. 2010)	11
<i>Connally v. General Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926)	3, 4
<i>Connick v. Lucky Pierre’s</i> , 331 So. 2d 431 (La. 1976)	5
<i>Donaldson v. Central Ill. Pub. Serv. Co.</i> , 767 N.E.2d 314 (Ill. 2002)	7
<i>Falloon v. Schilling</i> , 29 Kan. 292 (1883)	14
<i>Grayned v. City of Rockford</i> , 408 U.S. 104 (1972)	3

<i>Grove Press Inc. v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 418 F.2d 82 (3d Cir. 1969).....	4
<i>Harris v. City of Zion, Lake Cnty., Ill.</i> , 927 F.2d 1401 (7th Cir. 1991).....	14
<i>Hill v. Colorado</i> , 530 U.S. 703 (2000)	2
<i>In re King</i> , 46 F. 905 (C.C. W.D. Tenn. 1891).....	14
<i>James v. Arms Tech., Inc.</i> , 820 A.2d 27 (N.J. Super. Ct. App. Div. 2003).....	10
<i>Lucas v. South Carolina Coastal Council</i> , 505 U.S. 1003 (1992)	8
<i>Pelman v. McDonald’s Corp.</i> , 396 F.3d 508 (2nd Cir. 2005).....	12
<i>People v. Conagra Grocery Prods. Co.</i> , 227 Cal. Rptr. 3d 499 (App. 2017)	12
<i>People v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 2007 WL 2726871 (N.D. Cal., Sep. 17, 2007) ..	11
<i>People v. Lim</i> , 18 Cal. 2d 872, 880, 118 P.2d 472 (1941).....	8
<i>Price v. Methodist Episcopal Church</i> , 4 Ohio 515 (1831)	15
<i>Quiroz v. Alcoa, Inc.</i> , No. CV-16-0248-PR, 416 P.3d 824, 2018 WL 2170175 (Ariz. May 11, 2018).....	12
<i>Rubin v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 823 F. Supp. 709 (C.D. Cal. 1993).....	5
<i>Sedona Grand, LLC, v. City of Sedona</i> , No. CV-12-0080-PR	1
<i>Sessions v. Dimaya</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1204 (2018).....	2, 6
<i>Sparhawk v. Union Passenger Ry. Co.</i> , 54 Pa. 401 (1867)	14, 16
<i>Spur Indus., Inc. v. Del E. Webb Dev. Co.</i> , 108 Ariz. 178 (1972).....	10
<i>State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co. v. Campbell</i> , 538 U.S. 408 (2003).....	6
<i>State v. Cota</i> , 99 Ariz. 233 (1965)	2, 3
<i>State v. Evans</i> , 245 P.2d 788 (1952)	3
<i>State v. Singer</i> , 190 Ariz. 48 (App. 1997).....	3

<i>State v. Walgreen Drug Co.</i> , 57 Ariz. 308 (1941)	6
<i>State v. Williams</i> , 26 N.C. 400 (1844)	14
<i>Stevens v. Morenous</i> , 169 Ill. App. 282 (1912)	14
<i>Taylor v. Seaboard Air Line Ry.</i> , 59 S.E. 129 (N.C. 1907)	14
<i>Thrift Hardware & Supply Co. v. City of Phoenix</i> , 71 Ariz. 21 (1950).....	6
<i>U.S. v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954).....	3
<i>Veiga v. McGee</i> , 26 F.3d 1206 (1st Cir. 1994)	4
<i>Verma v. Stuhr</i> , 223 Ariz. 144 (App. 2009).....	5

Other Authorities

Donald G. Gifford, <i>Public Nuisance as a Mass Products Liability Tort</i> , 71 U. Cin. L. Rev. 741 (2003).....	4, 10
F.H. Newark, <i>The Boundaries of Nuisance</i> , 65 L.Q. Rev. 480 (1949).....	8
Horace G. Wood, <i>The Law of Nuisances</i> (3d ed. 1893).....	8
John E. Bryson & Angus MacBeth, <i>Public Nuisance, The Restatement (Second) of Torts, and Environmental Law</i> , 2 Ecology L.Q. 241 (1972)	8
Louise A. Halper, <i>Untangling the Nuisance Knot</i> , 26 B.C. Env'tl. Aff. L. Rev. 89 (1998).....	7
<i>Prosser and Keeton on Torts</i> § 86 (5th ed. 1984).....	7
<i>Restatement (Second) of Torts</i> (1998)	8, 9
Warren A. Seavey, <i>Nuisance: Contributory Negligence and Other Mysteries</i> , 65 Harv. L. Rev. 984 (1952).....	8
William L. Prosser, <i>Nuisance Without Fault</i> , 20 Tex. L. Rev. 399 (1942).....	8
